
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 

 
Date: Friday, 14 October 2016 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To approve the minutes of the meeting on 24 June 2016. 
 

3 - 8 

4  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2016  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 22 

5  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2016  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

23 - 30 

6  REPORT ON FIRE SERVICE PROCUREMENT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

31 - 40 

7  REPORT ON THE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT STRATEGY  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

41 - 56 

8  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 

57 - 86 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Governance Officer:  James Welbourn  
 0115 8763288 
 james.welbourn@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1 

 



1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 24 June 2016 from 10.00 - 10.51 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
 

Councillor John Allin 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Rob Disney - County Council Auditor 
Sue Maycock - Head of Finance, NFRS 
Ian Pritchard - Head of Procurement and Resources, NFRS 
Neil Timms - Treasurer to the Authority 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor John Allin (Councillor Sybil Fielding substituting) 
Councillor John Clarke (Councillor Darrell Pulk substituting) 
Councillor Dave Liversidge (Councillor Brian Grocock substituting) 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2016 as a true 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
24.06.16 

2 

4  OUT-TURN FOR 2015/2016 
 

Sue Maycock, Head of Finance, presented the outturn report for 2015/16 detailing 
the financial performance of the Service, and analysing significant variances against 
the original budget. 
 
The final Statement of Accounts will go to the Combined Fire Authority meeting in 
September 2016 but, as they are still subject to audit, the outturn could change, but 
this is unlikely. 
 
When the budget was approved it included a planned contribution to reserves and 
the outturn position reflects this. There is an £873,000 underspend for the year, 
which includes the £570,000 contribution to reserves. The level of reserves at the 
end of the year reserves puts the Service in a good position whilst the sustainability 
strategy is implemented over the next few ye
[...]
 
current forecast overspend is £100,000 but this can all be funded by relevant 
earmarked reserves, if required. 
 
The Wholetime pay budget reflects a reduced establishment this year and it was 
acknowledged by the Combined Fire Authority, when the budget was approved, that 
achievement of this would take place over the course of the year with the natural 
turnover of employees.  An earmarked reserve has been created this year to support 
the Wholetime pay budget during this transition and to date £180,000 of this 
£350,000 reserve will be required to fund the overspend. 
 
The administrative and support pay is underspent due to a number of vacancies at 
the end of year, but recruitment is now underway and a number of temporary posts 
have been approved to work on projects.   
 
Ill health retirement costs are overspent, but the budget for injury pensions is 
expected to be underspent so can offset the overspend on ill health retirements. 
 
There is an underspend on interest charges as no new long term borrowing has 
taken place. 
 
The capital programme includes the slippage approved in the outturn report. The total 
underspend is almost £2.3m, mostly in fleet. A key issue is the sustainability strategy, 
which means the Service needs to review the types of vehicles it uses.  
 
The London Road Fire Station project has a predicted underspend. The Newark, 
Hucknall and Worksop Fire Station projects are all in the early stages. 
 
All ICT projects are progressing well with no projected slippage. 
 
Members commented that the transport budget appears to miss targets regularly, so 
it may be appropriate to bring the transport strategy to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the contents of the report; 

 
(2) note that a transfer of funding of £108,000 from earmarked reserves to 

the Whole-time pay budget will be effected to fund the overspend of pay 
to date resulting from the planned over-establishment of posts; 
 

(3) request that the Chief Fire Officer
[...]
uses a range of risk 
factors for different areas that might be covered. The outcome sets out the assessed 
levels of risk in place for each of the different areas of the plan. There is flexibility in 
the schedule as risks need to be kept under review and there needs to be ability to 
respond to any new and emerging risks coming through. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
24.06.16 

5 

 
8  REVISED PROPERTY STRATEGY 

 
Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Resources, presented the revised property 
strategy detailing minor revisions to the strategy that was agreed in October 2014. 
 
When the strategy was first presented in October 2014 it was agreed that it would be 
reviewed every year. The revisions are relatively minor and mainly focus on changing 
the terminology used, emphasis on cooperating with other organisations, and 
updating estimated costs for the future.  
 
It is now proposed for the review every to take place every 2 years.  
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
9  NEW LONDON ROAD FIRE STATION PROJECT UPDATE 

 
Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Resources, presented the update report on 
the new London Road Fire Station Project. 
 
The new station is on the former Gresham works site on London Road and will be 
about a third of the size of the Central Fire Station. The Service agreed a value of 
£600,000 with the City Council, and also agreed to share accommodation with the 
Council’s Emergency Planning Team. 4 tunnels running under London Road have 
been found on site which the Service has agreed to fill and has been incorporated 
into the contract.  
 
The development was competitively tendered and 6 were shortlisted, and it was won 
by J Tomlinsons who are Nottinghamshire based. The planning permission had 29 
conditions, the majority of which were to do with the land contamination.  
 
The Station will be linked to the district heating system, and negotiations are to agree 
a contract for the price over the next 20 years. There will be the maximum amount of 
photovoltaic panels installed on the roof, which will reduce heating and electricity 
costs. There is also a 30% CO2 emission reduction. The thermal insulation on the 
building has been increased at minimal cost to reduce costs going forward.  
 
The project is predicted to be completed under budget. The budget is £5m, and costs 
currently stand at between £4.6m and £4.7m, but ICT and furniture are still being 
sourced, so the final cost is not known yet. The final report on the budget will 
probably be about 6 months after the Service has moved in.  
 
The station will include a greenwave traffic management system so when a 
mobilisation occurs the traffic control centre will control traffic depending on what 
direction the engines want to travel in from the station. 
 
The build is due to finish in August with an estimated moving in date of 13 
September. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
MONITORING REPORT TO      
AUGUST 2016 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

Date:    

  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2016/17 
to the end of August 2016.  This report focuses on those key areas where outturn 
variances are likely to occur. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Sue Maycock 
Head of Finance  

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : sue.maycock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1.     BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Budget monitoring is a key aspect of financial management for the Fire 
and Rescue Authority. Regular reporting of spendin
[...]
antly overspend. The creation 
of a £350k earmarked reserve, which Members approved to support the 
wholetime pay budget during this period of transition, is therefore unlikely to 
be required. This has resulted in a forecasted underspend of £350k. These 
two key variances are explained further in the report below. The Revenue 
Monitoring position is shown in summary at Appendix A. 

 
2.3 Wholetime Pay: the variance to date is a £114k overspend, and this 

budget is expected to be overspent by £34k by the end of the financial 
year. This is due to four main reasons:  
 
 

Page 10



 The Wholetime establishment was reduced to 476 from 1April 2016, 
and at that time it was assumed that the actual number of employees 
would not reduce to this level through natural turnover until 
approximately the end of the financial year. However, there have been 
13 retirements during the period 1 April to 31 August, with a further two 
confirmed for September. As at the end of August, the number of 
Wholetime employees in post had reduced to 478.6 full time equivalent 
(FTE). This over-establishment of posts in the first five months of the 
year has caused an overspend of £157k to date. Although it is difficult to 
accurately forecast retirements, it is likely that there will be at least eight 
more retirements before the end of the financial year. As a result, the 
underspend accruing as the number of staff falls below the 
establishment level will almost offset the overspend arising in the first 
half of the year and a net £26k overspend is forecasted for the full 
financial year. Members approved the creation of a £350k earmarked 
reserve in 2016/17 to support the Wholetime pay budget during this 
period of transition, and in June Members of this committee approved a 
virement of £108k from this reserve into the Wholetime pay budget to 
fund the overspend that was forecast at that time. This virement has 
since been reversed, as current forecasts indicate that this earmarked 
[...]
16 -84 100 0 
Finance Agresso Upgrade 

 
35 

 
70 0 105 4 -101 105 0 

  
35   170   205 19 -186 205 0 

           

Grand Total 
 

1,964 2,809 1,211 0 5,984 1,298 -4,686 3,458 -2,526 

 
 

  

2016/17 
Approved 

Budget 

Slippage 
from 

2014/15 

Slippage 
from  

2015/16 

2016/17 
Virements 

2016/17 
Revised 
Budget 

Actual 
to 

Aug 
 

  
 £000's   £000's   £000's   £000's   £000's  

 
£000's  

 To Be Financed By : 
        Capital Grant – Tri Service 

Control 
 

178 
   

178 
  Capital Receipts - Property 

 
2,500 

   
2,500 

  Capital Receipts - Vehicles 
 

15 
   

15 12 
 New Borrowing 

 
3,291 

   
3,291 3,000 

 Total 
 

5,984 
   

5,984 3,012 
  

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT TO  
AUGUST 2016 
 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 

  

Date:  14 October 2016 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To inform Members of performance for the three month period to 31 August 2016 
relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury management. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Sue Maycock 
Head of Finance 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : sue.maycock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:.maycock@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 sets out a framework for the financing of 

capital investments in local authorities which came into operation from April 
2004. Alongside this, the Prudential Code was developed by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as a professional code 
of practice to support local authorities’ decision making in the areas of capital 
investment and financing. Authorities are required by regulation to have 
[...]
0

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

01/04/2016 01/05/2016 01/06/2016 01/07/2016 01/08/2016 01/09/2016

£
0

0
0

's
Cash Balances April - Aug 16

Cash at Bank

Cash in Investments

Total Cash

P
age 28



APPENDIX B 

 
 

0.00

5000.00

10000.00

15000.00

20000.00

25000.00

30000.00

35000.00

01/04/2016 01/05/2016 01/06/2016 01/07/2016 01/08/2016 01/09/2016

£
0

0
0

's

Total Debt compared to Prudential Limits

Operational Limit

Authorised Limit

Actual

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  
Fire and Rescue Authority 

Finance and Resources Committee 
 
 

REPORT ON FIRE SERVICE 
PROCUREMENT  
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
Date:   14 October 2016 
 
 

 
Purpose of Report:  
 
To provide an update to Members on the fire service procurement reforms under the 
Home Office. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Ian Pritchard 
Head of Procurement and Resources 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : ian.pritchard@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ian.pritchard@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

 

1.    BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 This report is to update Members on the recent events concerning fire 

service procurement and to highlight the Home Office’s intention to reform 
the way fire sector procures its goods and services. 

1.2 The Government announced in May 2016 that as part of the reform of the 
Fire Service under the Home Office there was an intention to publish data to 
show how much each fire and rescue authority paid for items they purchase 
ranging over uniform, kit, equipment and vehicles. 

1.3 The stated aim was to help fire services work together to buy equipment and 
services and to publish this information to allow members of the public to 
compare performance, value for money and diversity.  

1.4 In response to the Home Office’s focus on procurement within the fire sector 
the Chief Fire Officers’ Association (CFOA) submitted a bid and was 
subsequently awarded a transitional grant to form a Procurement Hub.  The 
Procurement Hub (the Hub) has been awarded funding for a period of three 
years and is based at the Fire Service College (FSC); the intention is to 
provide a procurement focus and coordination role within the fire service. 

1.5 The stated vision of the Hub is: 

 To have a research and development capability for the UK Fire and 
Rescue sector; 

 To have brought together a wide variety of partners and created 
collaborations, all with a unified aim of creating a single end to end 
process encompassing all aspects of research and development; 

 To join-up academic research, solutions and product development, 
product testing and evaluation, implementation and evaluation; 

 To have embedded collective practices that encompass both our own 
needs and those of other blue light services. 

1.6 As well as the formation of the Hub, Kent Fire and Rescue Service is acting 
as the fire service link with the Home Office as the sector lead for 
procurement. 

1.7 In June 2016 and as part of this process the Home Office sent out a 
questionnaire requesting the prices paid by fire services across England for 
a list of twenty five items; this is termed as the “basket of goods”. 

1.8 The basket of goods covered items from uniform, personal protective 
equipment (often referred to as ‘fire kit’), operational equipment, services, 
vehicle parts and fire vehicles.   

2. REPORT 

 

2.1 In line with all other English services, Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service (NFRS) completed the basket of goods questionnaire and submitted 
this in June 2016 to the Home Office. 

Page 32



 

 

2.2 The Home Office published the results of the questionnaire on 24th August 
2016 showing the prices individual fire services paid for each of the items 
within the basket of goods.  


[...]
RS.  
However, it is too early in the process to provide any concise or accurate 
information that will indicate what these implications may be. 

3.2 Once the process gathers pace and any financial implications become clear 
they will be reported to the Finance and Resources Committee. 

 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications arising 
directly from this report. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no known equality implications arising directly from this report. 
 

6. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 34



 

 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no direct risk implications arising from this report, however the drive from 
Home Office around improved procurement outcomes is a key theme of the reform 
agenda and the Authority will need to act accordingly. 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members note the content of this report. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN 

PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS) 

 

None.  

 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
 
  

Page 35



 

 

Appendix A 
 

The Summary of the Cost Analysis 
 

 
 
 

Page 36



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

 

 

Page 40



 

 

 
 

 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  
Fire and Rescue Authority 

Finance and Resources Committee 
 
 

REPORT ON THE VEHICLE 
REPLACEMENT STRATEGY  
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
Date:   14 October 2016 
 
 

 
Purpose of Report:  
 
To present the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Vehicle Replacement 
Strategy to the Finance and Resources Committee for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Ian Pritchard 
Head of Procurement and Resources 

Tel : (0115) 96
[...]
RNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications arising 
directly from this report. 
 
 
 

Page 42



 

 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no known equality implications arising directly from this report. 
 

6. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are a number of risks inherent in the development of the Strategy and 
management of vehicle replacement projects in general; any such risks will be dealt 
with through the use of project controls and risk registers dealing with the individual 
projects. 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members agree the Vehicle Replacement Strategy at 
Appendix A. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN 

PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS) 

 

None.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
 
 
  

Page 43



 

 

Appendix A 
 

 
 

Vehicle Replacement Strategy 
 

Scope: 

 

This strategy is mandatory. 

 

Summary:  This strategy sets out the vehicle fleet replacement aims and objectives of 

Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

 

 

Version Control: 

Person Responsible: 

Head of Procurement & Resources 

Version Date 

First Draft 1 14 Oct 16 

   

 

Review Date: October 2018  

 

CONTENTS: Page 

 

Introduction ............................................................................................................... 5 
Overall aims and objectives of the Vehicle Replacement Strategy ........................... 6 
The medium-term vehicle replacement planning ....................................................... 6 
Strategic principles and standards for replacement vehicles..................................... 7 
The vehicle role and specification ....................................................................
[...]
TE FLEET VEHICLES 
 
Station utility / support vehicles (station vans, pickups and similar vehicles): 

 Seating for five adults  

 Load area for work equipment / PPE / load carriage 

 Diesel fuel engine 

 Manual  

 Livery  

 Visual / audible warning equipment fitted 

 All-Wheel-Drive 
 
Pool cars: 
 
HQ Pool: 

 Seating for minimum four adults 

 Minimum four passenger doors 

 Rear folding seats 

 Minimum boot capacity 200 litres (seats up) 

 Diesel fuel 

 Manual 

 Up to five liveried vehicles with audible and light warning (fitted for blue light) 
with all-wheel drive capability 

 
South and North Group Pools: 

 Seating for minimum four adults 

 Minimum four passenger doors 

 Rear folding seats 

 Minimum boot capacity 200 litres (seats up) 

 Diesel fuel 

 Manual 

 Non-liveried  
 
Specialist support vehicles and large vans (Hydrant Maintenance, load carriers 
and other specialised functions): 
The specification for specialist support vehicles and large vans is to be determined 
on a case by case basis within a business case through the EDT / SLT governance 
process. 
 
Service owned Officer’s cars: 
The financial limit and specification is to be based on the terms and conditions of the 
officers’ employment contract and guidelines set by the Fire Authority. 
 
Vehicles operated by the trading company: 
 
When facilitating or providing vehicles for the Trading Company the financial limits 
and specification are to be determined by the Trading Company through the Service 
Level Agreement (SLA). 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

Corporate Risk Management 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 14th October 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
 
As part of the Authority’s governance and scrutiny process, to update Members on a 
review of the risk management policy and to provide an overview of the key strategic 
and corporate risks to which the Authority is exposed 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 838 8903 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Authority has a robust risk management process which enables the 

consideration of key external and internal risks as part of the management 
decision-making process, and the management of those risks to an 
acceptable level. 

 
1.2 This report provides Members with an oversight of the key risks to which the 

Authority is exposed and an opportunity to debate any of the risks or 
associated control measures as part of the assurance and scrutiny process. 

 

1.3 The Authority has a Strategic Risk Register, which is an outward-facing 
assessment of the potential external risks that could have a future impact on 
the strategic direction of the Authority, or should be considered when setting 
Service Priorities. It serves to ensure that the Authority remains alert and agile 
enough to respond to potential change. 

 
1.4 The Authority’s Corporate Risk Register details those risks that are significant 

enough to warrant management by a Principal Officer. Specific risk control 
measures are put in place in order to reduce the likelihood and/or impact of a 
risk occurrence where this is felt to be practicable and/or appropriate. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Corporate Risk Management Policy, attached at Appendix A for 

information, has been updated to reflect organisational changes including the 
Business Risk Manager’s move from the Finance team to Corporate Support 
and the role of risk management champion moving to the Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer. This ‘light’ review of the policy ensures that it remains up-to-date 
pending the production of a joint business planning/risk management/business 
continuity policy. The 
[...]
ble 
environmental 
impact 

The risk that the 
Service will fail to 
comply with 
environmental 
legislation resulting 
in the potential for 
enforcement action 
Failure to give 
consideration to 
environmental 
factors when 
making other 
business decisions 
may result in 
missed 
opportunities for 
financial savings, 
reducing waste 
and emissions and 
purchasing 
environmentally 
superior assets or 
consumables 

3 5 15 
VH 

Energy saving and generation 
considered as part of new 
build/refurbishment projects 
Emissions control considered as 
part of vehicle procurement. 
 
Access to competent 
environmental advice. 
 
Environmental Strategy signed 
off by CFA September 2016. 

2 5 10 H Integrate and embed 
environmental priorities 
into day-to-day 
business 
Set targets for the 
reduction of waste, 
energy consumption 
and fuel usage 

ACFO 

 

P
age 85



 
 
 
 
Risk Scoring Matrix 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Medium 

Medium 

Medium Medium 

Medium Medium Medium 

High 

High 

High High High 

Very 

High 

Very 

High 

Very 

High 

Very 

High 

Very 

High 

Very 

High 

Low 

Low Low 

Low Low Low Low 

Im
p

a
c
t 

 N
e
g

lig
ib

le
 

  
  

  
  

 M
o
d

e
ra

te
 

 
  

  
  

S
e
v
e

re
 

 
  
  
  
 M

in
o
r 

  
  
  
  
  

 S
ig

n
if
ic

a
n
t 

   
  
  

  
1
 
  
  
  
  
  
 2

 
  

3
 

  
  
 4

 
  
  
  
 5

 

          1         2        3    4  5 

     Negligible   Moderate        Severe 

     Minor                      Significant 

 

Likelihood 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 Revenue and Capital Monitoring Report to August 2016
	5 Prudential Code Monitoring Report to August 2016
	6 Report on Fire Service Procurement
	7 Report on the Vehicle Replacement Strategy
	8 Corporate Risk Management



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 14 October 2016 from 9.59 - 10.42 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 

  
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 

(NFRS) 
Councillor Brian 
Grocock 

- Fire Authority Member, observing 

Sue Maycock - Head of Finance, NFRS 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Ian Pritchard - Head of Procurement and Resources, NFRS 
Neil Timms - Treasurer to the Authority 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
11  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
14.10.16 

2 

 
12  MINUTES 

 
There was an error in item 5 of the minutes from 24 June 2016 in the third paragraph.  
The final sentence should have read: 
 
“An earmarked reserve has been created this year to support the Wholetime pay 
budget during this transition and to date £108,000 of this £350,000 reserve will be 
required to fund the overspend.” 
 
The incorrect value was previously stated at £180,000 rather than £108,000. 
 
Subject to this change being made in the recorded minutes, they were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
13  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2016 

 
Sue Maycock, Head of Finance at NFRS reported to Members on the financial 
performance of the Service in the year 2016/17 to the end of August 2016. 
 
The following points were highlighted on the Revenue Budget: 
 
(a) by the end of August the numbers of NFRS employees is almost down to the 

established level of the Wholetime pay budget; 
 
(b) the Prince’s Trust saving is not a net saving; 
 
(c) the fuel saving should be a permanent budget saving; 
 
(d) income from the Prince’s Trust is not confirmed until some time after the 

teams have finished for that year.  Central College won’t release income until 
certification re course completion has been received.  Income is therefore 
predicated on whether students complete the course; 

 
(e) the £121,000 overtime overspend relates mainly to the ridership, and is an 

estimate.  However, NFRS know that once people retire appliances are going 
to have to be kept available using overtime; 

 
(f) the seven day notice continues for industrial action.  However, there is no 

action expected because of national comments made by the Fire Brigade 
Union.   

 
 The Employment Tribunal is listed for the middle of next year – contingency 

arrangements for the fleet have been amended to pull on front line appliances. 
 
 Any changes in the pension scheme arising from the tribunal would fall to fire 

authorities on a national level; 
 
The following points relate to the Capital Programme: 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
14.10.16 

3 

 
(g) there is one final issue with the ground rent at Hucknall.  Once this has been 

agreed, the deal with East Midlands Ambulance Service will go to the 
solicitors, and then onto the Finance and Resources Committee.  There is a 
projected occupancy date of summer 2017 provided that building works can 
be completed quickly; 

 
(h) The contractors applied for and won an award in the regeneration category at 

the Forum of the Built Environment for the London Road Fire Station; 
 
(i) NFRS have now borrowed £3 million at a favourable rate. 
 
Congratulations to all involved with the London Road Fire Station project was offered.  
The final project cost is expected to be around £4.7 million, significantly under the 
original projected £5.5 million. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
14  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2016 

 
Neil Timms, Treasurer to the Fire Authority informed Members of performance for the 
three month period to 31 August 2016. 
 
The Fire Authority have now borrowed £3 million, and so are in full compliance with 
all financial indicators. 
 
Members noted the content of the report. 
 
15  REPORT ON FIRE SERVICE PROCUREMENT 

 
Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Resources provided an update to Members 
on the fire service procurement reforms under the Home Office. 
 
In June 2016 the Home Office sent out a questionnaire requesting the prices paid by 
fire services across England for a list of twenty-five items (basket of goods).  The 
basket of goods covered items from uniform, personal protective 
equipment (often referred to as ‘fire kit’), operational equipment, services, 
vehicle parts and fire vehicles.  
 
The example of helmets was cited – NFRS try and recondition helmets which are £85 
rather than buying new.  Only two or three replacement helmets are bought per year, 
which is less than other authorities who may buy cheaper, and buy in greater 
quantities. 
 
The exercise was about getting services to work collaboratively on purchasing.  The 
Home Office also laid a challenge to suppliers to not play services off against one 
another. 
 
The new Procurement Hub is looking at some of the services being bought and 
seeing if there is any collaboration with services when buying in bulk.  Kent Fire and 
Rescue are acting as coordinators with the Home Office on this issue. 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
14.10.16 

4 

 
Members noted the content of the report. 
 
16  REPORT ON THE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT STRATEGY 

 
Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Resources presented the NFRS Vehicle 
Replacement Strategy.  Plans are being drawn up for replacement vehicles to meet 
the strategy for 2020 and beyond. 
 
Alternative energy sources for vehicles, along with the new Euro 6 diesel engines are 
being looked at as part of the strategy.  Once the technology behind alternative 
energy sources moves forward and a government grant becomes available this is 
something that can be picked up very quickly. 
 
Old equipment was being used at some stations when new equipment was available 
– this part of the business needs to be made more effective.  In future, the 
engineering section will have one Head, and should be totally coordinated. A report 
on proposed changes to the establishment will be forthcoming through the HR 
Committee and full Authority. 
 
RESOLVED to agree the Vehicle Replacement Strategy at Appendix A of the 
report. 
 
17  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Sue Maycock, Head of Finance at NFRS updated members on a review of the risk 
management policy and also provided an overview of the key strategic and corporate 
risks to which the Authority is exposed. 
 
The following information was highlighted: 
 
(a) Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer at NFRS observed that road risk 

doesn't relate just to road accidents, but also includes the regular accidents 
that happen with fire engines. Action plan is still on-going, but issue won't be 
completely dealt with as it is a long term approach with staff; 

 
(b)  SYSTEL, a French supplier to NFRS are subject to English law and so the 

agreement should be unaffected by the BREXIT vote. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) bring a paper on the implication of the falling Pound to a future Finance 

and Resources committee; 
 
(2) note the content of the report. 
 


